

\$~46

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 5136/2013**

SYED ASHRAF HASNAIN RIZVI

..... Petitioner

Through Mr. Rajeeve Mehra, Sr. Adv. , Ld.
Amicus Curiae with Ms. Niti A.
Sachar and Mr. Ratensh Sharma,
Adv. with petitioner in person.

versus

UOI MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS NEW DELHI

..... Respondent

Through Mr. Vikas Mahajan, CGSC with Mr.
Aakash Varma, Mr. Prajesh V.S., Mr.
Anil Kumar, Advs. for UOI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. K. CHAWLA

ORDER

%

04.03.2020

List on 12.05.2020, when, the respondent shall produce the records for the steps, if any, taken by it for satisfaction of the claim of the petitioner, which has been adjudicated by a Court of law of India by way of the judgment and decree dated 14.11.2007. Suffice to observe, the adjudication of the claims of the petitioner was done in the judicial proceedings, which were duly contested by the Embassy of the Islamic Republic of Iran. A senior officer of the respondent shall also remain present before the Court along with the record on the date fixed. Meantime, steps may also be taken to resolve the matter amicably.

A. K. CHAWLA, J

MARCH 04, 2020

acm