



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 5136/2013**

SYED ASHRAF HASNAIN RIZVI

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajeeve Mehra, Sr. Advocate,
(Amicus Curiae) with Ms. Niti A.
Sachar and Mr. Ratensh Sharma,
Advocates

versus

UOI MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS NEW DELHI

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Monika Arora, CGSC for UOI
with Mr. Yash Tyagi and Mr. Shivam
Raghuvanshi, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

14.09.2022

%

1. Ms. Monika Arora, learned Standing Counsel appearing on behalf of respondent/UOI has placed a letter of Deputy Chief of Protocol (F) dated 13th September, 2022 before this Court.
2. Mr. Rajeeve Mehra, Sr. Advocate (Amicus Curiae) has made a prayer that the respondent may be directed to take instructions in terms of Paragraph 6 of the aforesaid letter.
3. Ms. Monika Arora, learned Standing Counsel appearing on behalf of respondent/UOI submitted that as per Paragraph 6 of the said letter, the Iranian Embassy has no record pertaining to the instant matter. It is further



submitted that the copy of the letter dated 13th September, 2022 has already been sent to JS (PAI), MEA, New Delhi.

4. In view of the statement made by learned Standing Counsel appearing on behalf of respondent/UOI, the respondent/UOI is hereby directed to send the copy of the judgment and decree dated 14th November, 2007 to the Iranian Ambassador, Delhi. Further, in view of the fact that copy of the letter dated 13th September, 2022 has already been sent to JS (PAI), MEA, New Delhi, accordingly, it is expected that the JS (PAI), MEA, New Delhi shall take further steps regarding the issue.

5. List on 1st November, 2022 for final disposal.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

SEPTEMBER 14, 2022

Dy/ms