



\$~17

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 5136/2013**

**SYED ASHRAF HASNAIN RIZVI**

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajeeve Mehra, Sr. Advocate,  
(Amicus Curiae) with Ms. Niti A.  
Sachar and Mr. Ratensh Sharma,  
Advocates

versus

**UOI MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS  
NEW DELHI**

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Monika Arora, CGSC with Mr.  
Shivam Raghuwanshi and Mr. Yash  
Tyagi, Advocates

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH**

**ORDER**

%

**01.11.2022**

Ms. Monika Arora, learned Standing Counsel appearing on behalf of respondent fairly conceded before this Court that a letter has been written to the Iranian Embassy, Delhi in pursuance of order dated 14<sup>th</sup> September 2022 but communication in respect thereof is still awaited from the Iranian Ambassador.

List on 22<sup>nd</sup> December 2022.

**CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J**

**NOVEMBER 1, 2022**

*Aj/Mg*