



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 5136/2013

SYED ASHRAF HASNAIN RIZVI Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajeeve Mehra, Senior
Advocate (Amicus Curiae) with
petitioner in person.

versus

UOI MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

NEW DELHI Respondent

Through: Ms. Monika Arora, CGSC with
Mr. Yash Tyagi, Advocate.
(M): 9511676829
Email: ytyagi905@gmail.com

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

22.12.2022

%

[Physical Hearing/ Hybrid Hearing]

1. In order dated 01.11.2022, it is clearly recorded that a letter has been written to Iranian Embassy, Delhi by the Union of India.
2. Today, Ms. Monika Arora, standing counsel for Union of India has handed over copy of letter dated 31.10.2022 written on behalf of Joint Secretary, Ministry of External Affairs to the Ambassador of the Islamic Republic of Iran to India. It is submitted that no reply to the said letter has still been received.
3. Let respondent pursue with the Iranian Embassy with respect to any response to the said letter. An affidavit in this regard may be filed by the respondent before the next date of hearing with respect to any communication received by them from the Embassy of Iran as well as the stand of the respondent in that regard.



4. List on 24.02.2023.

DECEMBER 22, 2022

C

MINI PUSHKARNA, J