



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 5136/2013**

SYED ASHRAF HASNAIN RIZVI Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Rajeeve Mehra, Senior
Advocate (Amicus Curiae) with
petitioner in person.**

versus

**UOI MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
NEW DELHI**

..... Respondent

Through: **Ms. Monika Arora, CGSC with
Mr. Yash Tyagi, Adv. for UOI.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

**ORDER
24.02.2023**

%

[Physical Hearing/ Hybrid Hearing]

1. Mr. Rajeeve Mehra, learned Senior Counsel, who is the Amicus Curiae for the petitioner in the present matter has drawn the attention of this Court to the affidavit filed on behalf of respondent in compliance of order dated 22.12.2022.
2. Referring to the submissions made in the affidavit filed on behalf of the respondent, he submits that the respondent may endeavour to set up a meeting with the Iranian Embassy during the course of the next week. He further submits that there is a decree in favour of the petitioner and against the Iranian Embassy. Daughter of the petitioner is getting married on 12.03.2023 and the petitioner is in



dire need of money. Thus, he submits that it is imperative that a meeting is set up with the Iranian Embassy during the course of next week itself.

3. He further submits that it would also be imperative that Deputy Chief Protocol Officer of concerned Ministry may also attend the meeting along with the petitioner herein.

4. In view of the aforesaid, directions are issued to the respondent to have a meeting fixed with the Iranian Embassy during the course of next week. Further, it is also directed that Deputy Chief Protocol Officer of concerned Ministry or any other responsible officer may also attend the meeting along with the petitioner.

5. List for further consideration on 29.03.2023.

6. Copy of this order be given *dasti* under signatures of the Court Master.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

FEBRUARY 24, 2023

PB