



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 5136/2013**
SYED ASHRAF HASNAIN RIZVIPetitioner
Through: **Mr.Ravi Kumar, Advocate** for
applicant.

versus

UOI MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS NEW DELHI
.....Respondent
Through: **None**

CORAM: SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **09.09.2024**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 52617/2024 (u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC qua petitioner) & CM APPL. 52618/2024 (condonation of delay)

CM No. 52617/2024 is an application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC filed by the applicants seeking their substitution as legal heirs of deceased petitioner, who is stated to have died on 26.05.2024. The details of legal heirs of deceased petitioner are mentioned in para 3 of the application which includes wife, one son and one unmarried daughter and one married daughter.

Counsel for the applicants states that apart from the legal heirs as mentioned in the application, there is no other surviving class-1 legal heir of deceased petitioner.

CM No. 52618/2024 is an application under Section 151 CPC filed by the applicants seeking condonation of delay of 18 days in filing the



substitution application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC.

On petitioner/applicant taking steps and filing process fee within two weeks, let notice of the applications be issued to respondent by ordinary process, speed post and courier, returnable on 18.10.2024. Though counsel as well. It be indicated in the notice that reply, if any, be filed within two weeks from the date of service.

REGISTRAR

SEPTEMBER 9, 2024/sk