



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 5136/2013**
SYED ASHRAF HASNAIN RIZVI

.....Petitioner
Through: Mr.Ravi Kumar, Advocate for
applicant.

versus

UOI MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS NEW DELHI

.....Respondent
Through: Ms.Monika Arora, CGSC with
Ms.Radhika Kuldukar, Advocate

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **18.10.2024**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 52617/2024 (u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC qua petitioner) & CM APPL.52618/2024 (condonation of delay)

CM No. 52617/2024 is an application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC filed by the applicants seeking their substitution as legal heirs of deceased petitioner, who is stated to have died on 26.05.2024

CM No. 52618/2024 is an application under Section 151 CPC filed by the applicants seeking condonation of delay of 18 days in filing the substitution application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC.

Counsel for the respondent accepts notice and states that she has no objection to the application being allowed.



Accordingly, in the absence of any opposition, the applications are allowed and the delay is condoned. LRs of deceased petitioner are permitted to be brought on record.

Amended memo of partier filed with the application be taken on record.

Applications stand disposed of.

W.P.(C) 5136/2013

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 23.10.2024, the date already fixed, for further directions.

REGISTRAR

OCTOBER 18, 2024/sk